
375425-2024 Page 1/8

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 375425-2024 - Result

Finland – Medical analysis services – Gene panels
OJ S 122/2024 25/06/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Helsingin ja Uudenmaan Sairaanhoitopiirin kuntayhtymä
Email: mons.vermis@gmail.com
Legal type of the buyer: Body governed by public law, controlled by a regional authority
Activity of the contracting authority: Health

Buyer
Official name: ISLAB
Email: mons.vermis@gmail.com
Legal type of the buyer: Body governed by public law, controlled by a regional authority
Activity of the contracting authority: Health

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Gene panels
Description: The contracting entities HUS and ISLAB asked for tenders for genetic testing 
analysis (gene panels). The minimum size of the panels is two genes. The panels will be used 
for all diagnostic groups, e.g. ophthalmology, cardiology, neurology and vascular 
malformations and skeletal disorders. The procurement included the analysis of extremely 
urgent prenatal samples as an option service.
Procedure identifier: c3319728-18ac-46ce-8aa1-fea95d82e0ef
Previous notice: 214944-2020
Internal identifier: HUS 114-2023
Type of procedure: Restricted
The procedure is accelerated: no

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 85148000 Medical analysis services

Place of performance
Anywhere

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 2 400 000,00 EUR

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/375425-2024
mailto:mons.vermis@gmail.com
mailto:mons.vermis@gmail.com


375425-2024 Page 2/8

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1. Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Gene panels
Description: The object of the procurement was gene panels for all diagnostic groups. The 
minimum size of the panels is two genes.
Internal identifier: Part 1

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 85148000 Medical analysis services

Place of performance
Anywhere

Estimated duration
Duration: 2 Years

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 1
The buyer reserves the right for additional purchases from the contractor, as described here: 
The clients may extend the contract for one two-year option period.

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 2 390 000,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Price of a panel (all diagnostic groups)
Description: Price of a panel (all diagnostic groups). The price applies to all panels and adding 
unlimited amount of genes to the panels.

: Category of award fixed criterion Fixed value (per unit)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Markkinaoikeus
Organisation signing the contract: Helsingin ja Uudenmaan Sairaanhoitopiirin kuntayhtymä, 
ISLAB
TED eSender: Hansel Oy (Hilma)

Lot: LOT-0002
Title: Analysis of extremely urgent prenatal samples
Description: This part includes the analysis of the fetus´ and (if needed) its parents samples. 
The turn-around time of the analysis is 2-3 weeks including the shipping of the sample.
Internal identifier: Part 2



375425-2024 Page 3/8

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1. Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 85148000 Medical analysis services

Place of performance
Anywhere

Estimated duration
Duration: 2 Years

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 1
The buyer reserves the right for additional purchases from the contractor, as described here: 
The clients may extend the contract for one two-year option period.

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 10 000,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Analysis of extremely urgent prenatal sample (fetus´sample)

: Category of award fixed criterion Fixed value (per unit)
Award criterion number: 50

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Analysis of parent's sample.
: Category of award fixed criterion Fixed value (per unit)

Award criterion number: 50

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Markkinaoikeus
Organisation signing the contract: Helsingin ja Uudenmaan Sairaanhoitopiirin kuntayhtymä
TED eSender: Hansel Oy (Hilma)

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 2 400 000,00 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 



375425-2024 Page 4/8

Official name: Blueprint Genetics
Official name: Blueprint Genetics
Tender: 
Tender identifier: Blueprint Genetics Gene Panels
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: HUS Blueprint Gene Panels
Date on which the winner was chosen: 11/01/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 19/05/2024
Identifier of the contract: ISLAB Blueprint Gene Panels
Date on which the winner was chosen: 11/01/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 02/06/2024
Organisation signing the contract: Helsingin ja Uudenmaan Sairaanhoitopiirin kuntayhtymä, 
ISLAB
Winner: 
Official name: CeGaT GmbH
Official name: CeGaT GmbH
Tender: 
Tender identifier: CeGaT Gene Panels
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 3
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: HUS CeGaT Gene Panels
Date on which the winner was chosen: 11/01/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 22/05/2024
Identifier of the contract: ISLAB CeGaT Gene Panels
Date on which the winner was chosen: 11/01/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 11/06/2024
Organisation signing the contract: Helsingin ja Uudenmaan Sairaanhoitopiirin kuntayhtymä, 
ISLAB
Winner: 
Official name: Fulgent Therapeutics llc
Official name: Fulgent Therapeutics llc
Tender: 
Tender identifier: Fulgent Gene Panels
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 2
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No



375425-2024 Page 5/8

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: HUS Fulgent Gene Panels
Date on which the winner was chosen: 11/01/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 10/06/2024
Identifier of the contract: ISLAB Fulgent Gene Panels
Date on which the winner was chosen: 11/01/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 17/06/2024
Organisation signing the contract: Helsingin ja Uudenmaan Sairaanhoitopiirin kuntayhtymä, 
ISLAB

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenders registered in countries outside of the 
European Economic Area
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0002
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Fulgent Therapeutics llc
Official name: Fulgent Therapeutics llc
Tender: 
Tender identifier: Fulgent Gene Panels
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0002
Value of the tender: 10 000,00 EUR
The tender was ranked: no
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: HUS Fulgent Gene Panels Prenatal Samples
Date on which the winner was chosen: 11/01/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 10/06/2024
Identifier of the contract: ISLAB Fulgent Gene Panels Prenatal Samples
Date on which the winner was chosen: 11/01/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 17/06/2024
Organisation signing the contract: Helsingin ja Uudenmaan Sairaanhoitopiirin kuntayhtymä

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenders registered in countries outside of the 
European Economic Area
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

8. Organisations



375425-2024 Page 6/8

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

8.1. ORG-0001
Official name: Helsingin ja Uudenmaan Sairaanhoitopiirin kuntayhtymä
Registration number: 1567535-0
Postal address: Uutistie 5 (PL 441, 00029 HUS)
Town: Vantaa
Postcode: 01770
Country subdivision (NUTS): Helsinki-Uusimaa (FI1B1)
Country: Finland
Contact point: Arttu Karjalainen
Email: mons.vermis@gmail.com
Telephone: +358 503549873
Internet address: http://www.hus.fi
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Group leader
Central purchasing body acquiring supplies and/or services intended for other buyers
Organisation signing the contract

ORG-0002
Official name: ISLAB
Registration number: 2126106-6
Town: Kuopio
Postcode: 70211
Country subdivision (NUTS): Pohjois-Savo (FI1D2)
Country: Finland
Contact point: Arttu Karjalainen
Email: mons.vermis@gmail.com
Telephone: +358 503549873
Internet address: http://www.islab.fi
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation signing the contract

ORG-0003
Official name: Markkinaoikeus
Registration number: 3006157-6
Postal address: Radanrakentajantie 5
Town: Helsinki
Postcode: 00520
Country subdivision (NUTS): Helsinki-Uusimaa (FI1B1)
Country: Finland
Email: markkinaoikeus@oikeus.fi
Telephone: +358 295643300
Internet address: http://www.oikeus.fi/markkinaoikeus
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0004
Official name: Blueprint Genetics
Size of the economic operator: Micro, small, or medium

mailto:mons.vermis@gmail.com
http://www.hus.fi
mailto:mons.vermis@gmail.com
http://www.islab.fi
mailto:markkinaoikeus@oikeus.fi
http://www.oikeus.fi/markkinaoikeus


375425-2024 Page 7/8

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Registration number: FI22307900
Postal address: Keilaranta 16 A-B
Town: Espoo
Postcode: 02150
Country subdivision (NUTS): Helsinki-Uusimaa (FI1B1)
Country: Finland
Email: evita.tulikoura@blueprintgenetics.com
Telephone: +358406276858
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-0005
Official name: CeGaT GmbH
Size of the economic operator: Micro, small, or medium
Registration number: DE2655504070
Town: Tübingen
Postcode: 72076
Country subdivision (NUTS): Tübingen, Landkreis (DE142)
Country: Germany
Email: zhen.zeng@cegat.com
Telephone: +358413192949
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-0006
Official name: Fulgent Therapeutics llc
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 320400050
Town: Temple City
Postcode: CA 91780
Country: United States
Email: arofoogaran@fulgentgenetics.com
Telephone: +46790775195
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001, LOT-0002

ORG-0007
Official name: Hansel Oy (Hilma)
Registration number: FI09880841
Postal address: Mannerheiminaukio 1a
Town: Helsinki
Postcode: 00100
Country subdivision (NUTS): Helsinki-Uusimaa (FI1B1)
Country: Finland
Contact point: eSender
Email: tekninen@hankintailmoitukset.fi
Telephone: 029 55 636 30

mailto:evita.tulikoura@blueprintgenetics.com
mailto:zhen.zeng@cegat.com
mailto:arofoogaran@fulgentgenetics.com
mailto:tekninen@hankintailmoitukset.fi


375425-2024 Page 8/8

Internet address: http://hankintailmoitukset.fi
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 1af41ef1-5708-4b8f-84d8-17f876d6afec  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 24/06/2024 10:31:39 (UTC)
Notice dispatch date (eSender): 24/06/2024 10:32:09 (UTC)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: English, Finnish
Notice publication number: 375425-2024
OJ S issue number: 122/2024
Publication date: 25/06/2024

http://hankintailmoitukset.fi

